

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY ,THE THIRD DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY**

**IA No. 1 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 18179 OF 2024**

Between:

K. Praveen Goud, S/o. K. Yadagiri.

...Petitioner
(Petitioner in WP 18179 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District, Kongarakalan Village, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 501 510.
3. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Forest Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
4. Hyderabad Metro Development Authority, Rep. by its Commissioner, Swarna Jayanthi Complex, S.R. Nagar, Ameerpet, Hyderabad - 500 038.
5. The Tahsildar, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 501 506.
6. The Commissioner, Adibatla Municipality, Adibatla Village, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, R.R. District - 501 501.
7. The Commissioner of Police, Rachakonda Division, Vayupuri Colony, Nedremet, Medchal-Malkajgiri - 500 506.
8. The Station House Officer, P.S. Adibatla, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 501 510.
9. The District Registrar, Prashanth Nagar, I.D.A., Kukkatpally, Ranga Reddy District - 500 072.
10. Nannapaneni Nanditha, D/o. Sambha Shiva Rao, Aged about 42 Years, Occ. Business, R/o. Flat No. 4C, Ramdoyen Apartments, H. No. 8-3-1100/5A, Plot No. 113, Srinagar Colony, Hyderabad - 500 073.
11. N.D. Infra, a Partnership Firm, Rep. by Deepak Pillapalem S/o. P.N. Reddy, Aged about 44 Years, Occ. Business, R/o. Flat No. 4C, Ramdoyen

Apartments. H. No. 8-3-1100/5A, Plot No. 113, Srinagar Colony, Hyderabad - 500 073.

12. Dandu Karunakar, S/o. Dandu Gampa Mallaiah, Aged about 41 Years, Occ. Business, R/o. H. No. 6-2-966/a, Flat No. 102, Hills Colony, Street No. 10, Near Nirmala School, Khairatabad, Hyderabad - 500 004.
13. S. Radha Krishna Reddy, S/o. Venugopal Reddy, Aged about 49 Years, Occ. Business, R/o. H. No. 501, DADAR Residency, Manikonda, Puppalaguda, Ranga Reddy District - 500 089.
14. Sompally Sainath Reddy, S/o. Chinna Appaiah Reddy, Aged about 51 Years, Occ. Business, R/o. H. No. 3-82, Venkatapally, Anathapur District, Andhra Pradesh 515 832.

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI VIJAY B PAROPAKARI

Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 5 & 9 : GP FOR REVENUE

Counsel for the Respondent No. 3 : GP FOR FOREST

Counsel for the Respondent No. 4 : SRI D MADHAVI

Counsel for the Respondent No. 6 : SRI CH JAGANATH RAO

Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 7 & 8 : GP FOR HOME

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the presence of Respondent No.2 i.e., District Collector, Ranga Reddy District in W.P No 18179 of 2024 on 03.02.2026, pending disposal of WP No. 18179 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

This application is filed by the petitioner/respondent No.2 – District Collector praying to dispense with his presence pursuant to the order dated 06.01.2026.

It is stated that by the respondent No.2 that he is overseeing the election process pursuant to notification No.7 dated 27.01.2026 issued by the State Election Commission for conducting election to the Municipalities and Municipal Corporations – 2026 in the Ranga Reddy District. The last date for

withdrawal of nominations is 03.02.2026 and it is necessary for him to supervise the election schedule due to which he is unable to attend the Court on 03.02.2026.

Accepting the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, the presence of the petitioner/respondent No.2 – District Collector is dispensed with. Application is ordered .

SD/- AHMED ABDULLAH KHA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.(By SPAD)
2. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District, Kongarakalan Village, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 501 510.(By SPAD)
3. The Principal Secretary, Forest Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.(By SPAD)
4. The Commissioner, Hyderabad Metro Development Authority, Swarna Jayanthi Complex, S.R. Nagar, Ameerpet, Hyderabad - 500 038.(By SPAD)
5. The Tahsildar, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 501 506.(By SPAD)
6. The Commissioner, Adibatla Municipality, Adibatla Village, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, R.R. District - 501 501.(By SPAD)
7. The Commissioner of Police, Rachakonda Division, Vayupuri Colony, Nedremet, Medchal-Malkajgiri - 500 506.(By SPAD)
8. The Station House Officer, P.S. Adibatla, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 501 510.(By SPAD)
9. The District Registrar, Prashanth Nagar, I.D.A., Kukkatpally, Ranga Reddy District - 500 072.(By SPAD)
10. Nannapaneni Nanditha, D/o. Sambha Shiva Rao, Occ. Business, R/o. Flat No. 4C, Ramdoyen Apartments, H. No. 8-3-1100/5A, Plot No. 113, Srinagar Colony, Hyderabad - 500 073.(By SPAD)
11. Shri Deepak Pillapalem S/o. P.N. Reddy, N.D. Infra, a Partnership Firm, R/o. Flat No. 4C, Ramdoyen Apartments, H. No. 8-3-1100/5A, Plot No. 113, Srinagar Colony, Hyderabad - 500 073.(By SPAD)
12. Dandu Karunakar, S/o. Dandu Gampa Mallaiah, Occ. Business, R/o. H. No. 6-2-966/a, Flat No. 102, Hills Colony, Street No. 10, Near Nirmala School, Khairatabad, Hyderabad - 500 004.(By SPAD)

13. S. Radha Krishna Reddy, S/o. Venugopal Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o. H. No. 501, DADAR Residency, Manikonda, Puppalaguda, Ranga Reddy District - 500 089.(By SPAD)
14. Sompally Sainath Reddy, S/o. Chinna Appaiah Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o. H. No. 3-82, Venkatapally, Anathapur District, Andhra Pradesh 515 832.(By SPAD)
15. One CC to SRI. VIJAY B PAROPAKARI Advocate [OPUC]
16. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
17. Two CCs to GP FOR FOREST ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
18. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
19. One spare copy
srt

HIGH COURT

BVRJ

DATED:03/02/2026

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 18179 OF 2024

DIRECTION

