

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD

**MAIN CASE NO: WRIT PETITION Nos.37814, 25432 of 2022 and 18179 of
2024**

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
15.	21.07.2026	<u>EVV, J</u> Learned counsel for the petitioners; Mr. Y.Randheer, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Forest; Mr. M.Pranav, Mr. Mohd Farooq & Ms. Mrudula Sarampally, learned counsel for respondent Nos.10 to 12 in W.P.No.18179 of 2024; Mr. N. Pavan Krishna Reddy, learned counsel appearing for respondent Nos.13 and 14 are present. Learned counsel for the petitioners seek detailed enquiry pertaining to deforestation of the land which has already been classified as Sarkari Land in respect of Sy.No.249 admeasuring Acs.26.30 guntas in total to an extent of Acs.1026.19 guntas situated at Kongarakalan Village, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, as per the revenue records. Placing reliance on file of the year 1960 <i>vide</i> File No.G1/1198/1960 in respect of Sy.Nos.249/2 to 249/17 admeasuring an extent of Acs.72.00 guntas situated at Kongarakalan Village, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, learned counsel submits that when the petitioners sought information regarding certified records under the Right to Information Act, it was	Tr. to IO folder before corrections. B/o. sus

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		informed by respondent No.2 by Letter No.A5/RTI/12216/2024 dated 19.06.2024 that despite thorough search, the relevant files were not available in the office. On perusal of the counter affidavit of respondent No.5 reveals that Supplementary Sethwar was issued in the year 1960 <i>vide</i> File No.G1/1198/1960 in respect of Sy.Nos.249/2 to 249/17 admeasuring an extent of Acs.72.00 guntas situated at Kongarakalan Village, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District. Learned counsel appearing for the unofficial respondents take objection to the locus of the petitioners herein and relied upon G.O.Ms.No.2204 dated 27.11.1997 which is subsequent to the proceedings of Supplementary Sethwar issued in 1960 as stated supra. In the circumstances, the matter requires detailed examination and in that view of the matter, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue and learned Assistant Government Pleader for Forest are directed to file instructions before this Court by the next date of hearing. List on 04.08.2026 under the caption 'part heard'. _____ EVV, J sus	

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE